### MEETING OF THE MERCER COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

## April 13, 2023

Attendance Timothy M. McGonigle Scott Boyd Matthew B. McConnell	Present  ✓  ✓	Absent	By Phone					
Pledge of Allegiance: Was	held.							
<b>Others Present:</b> Amy Freeman, Thad Hall, Jared Hoffacker, Bill Madden, Ann Morrison, Stephen Sherman, Amber White, Jeff Greenburg, Jim McLusky, Tracy Romesburg, Bo McCleary, Holly Patterson								
General Discussion Items: Thad Hall announced that date their ballot.		oe mailed or	n 04/17/2023. H	le reminde	d voters to sign and			
Public Comment on Agen	<b>da Items:</b> No	one.						
#2023-171 RESOLUTION to	o approve <b>4/</b>	<b>'6/2023</b> Con	nmissioners' M	eeting MIN	UTES.			
RESOLUTION adopted:	Marrad	and	Vaa	NI	A la atata			
Timothy M. McGonigle Scott Boyd Matthew B. McConnell	Moved  ✓	2 <sup>nd</sup> □ ✓	Yes ✓ ✓	No  -  -  -	Abstain  □ □ □			
<u>PROCLAMATIONS</u>								
<b>#2023-172</b> RESOLUTION to approve a PROCLAMATION to recognize Peyton Haroldson for receiving an Eagle Scout Award, the highest honor conferred in Scouting.								
RESOLUTION adopted:	<b>N</b> A J	and	W	<b>A</b> 1 -	Abstata			
Timothy M. McGonigle Scott Boyd Matthew B. McConnell	Moved  ✓  □	2 <sup>nd</sup> □ ✓	Yes ✓ ✓	No	Abstain  □ □ □			

#### **PROCLAMATIONS**

**#2023-173** RESOLUTION to approve a PROCLAMATION to recognize April 9<sup>th</sup> through 15<sup>th</sup> as National Public Safety Telecommunicators Week.

DISCUSSION: Commissioners thanked the Dispatchers for their excellent work during the two recent windstorms. It was a good test of the Mercer County system. The 911 center was on back-up power during much of the storms.

RESOLUTION adopted:					
·	Moved	2 <sup>nd</sup>	Yes	No	Abstain
Timothy M. McGonigle	✓		$\checkmark$		
Scott Boyd		$\checkmark$	$\checkmark$		
Matthew B. McConnell			✓		

#### **REFUNDS**

#2023-174 RESOLUTION to approve the following REFUNDS(s) listed effective 04/13/2023.

NAME/ADDRESS	D	ISTRICT	R. E.	REFUND	REASO	N
Ryder, Gerald L Sr & Betty	J Pe	erry Township	Χ	\$6.96	2019 A	ssessment Error
21 Everbreeze Dr			Χ	\$7.10	2020 A	ssessment Error
Hadley, PA 16130			Χ	\$6.96	2021 A	ssessment Error
			Χ	\$6.96	2022 A	ssessment Error
				\$27.98	TOTAL	
RESOLUTION adopted:						
	Moved	d 2 <sup>nd</sup>	Ye	s I	No	Abstain
Timothy M. McGonigle	$\checkmark$		✓			
Scott Boyd		$\checkmark$	✓			
Matthew B. McConnell			✓			

04/13/2023

# **HUMAN RESOURCES**

**#2023-175** RESOLUTION to approve the following HUMAN RESOURCES actions.

NAME/POSITION			<b>EFFECTIVE</b>	LEVEL/S	LEVEL/STEP/GRADE			
<b>TRANSFERS</b>								
JAIL:								
Stacey Dudash			4/10/2023		-01 (\$23.17/	•		
Assistant Recor	ds Coordina	tor		Transfer Davis)	from Admin	. Assistant (DJ		
RESOLUTION ac	dopted:							
	'	Moved	2 <sup>nd</sup>	Yes	No	Abstain		
Timothy M. Mc	Gonigle	✓		$\checkmark$				
Scott Boyd			✓	$\checkmark$				
Matthew B. Mo	Connell			✓				
BUILDING & GF	ROUNDS							
RESOLUTION # <b>2023-176</b>	VENDOR/Co Lins Elevato 207 Gist Str Pittsburgh,	or Service, I reet	AMO nc. \$2,36		TE RANGE ective 04/13	3/2023		
Approve purcha maintenance a				es needed fo	r preventati	ve		
RESOLUTION ac	dopted:							
		Moved	2 <sup>nd</sup>	Yes	No	Abstain		
Timothy M. Mc	Gonigle	✓		<b>√</b>				
Scott Boyd			$\checkmark$	✓				
Matthew B. Mo	Connell			✓				

04/13/2023 3

## **COMMISSIONERS**

# <b>2023-177</b>	Toth Fami 57 Sunset	CONTRACT ly Farms LLC Road v, PA 16127	AM N/A		04/01/2022–03/31/202	
Approve renever the corner of I County and the	-80 and Rt 1	.9, Mercer, in	front of th	e sewage pla	nt. There is r	no cost to the
RESOLUTION a	dopted:					
		Moved	2 <sup>nd</sup>	Yes	No	Abstain
Timothy M. M	cGonigle	✓		<b>√</b>		
Scott Boyd			$\checkmark$	<b>√</b>		
Matthew B. M	cConnell			✓		
COMMISSION	<u>ERS</u>					
RESOLUTION # <b>2023-178</b>	Mercer Mercer Industr	R/CONTRACT County and County ial Developm ity (MCIDA) a	ent	AMOUNT As Listed	DATE RA Effective	NGE 04/13/2023
the transfer of Development	nent with In proximately the aforem Authority un less allowa	site with resp 206 acres, fo nentioned rea nder and sub	pect to Cou or a purchas all estate to ject to the a	nty real estat se price of \$10 the Mercer C aforementior	e located at 0,000 per acr ounty Indust ned Option A	Route 19 and e; authorizing rial
RESOLUTION a	dopted:					
		Moved	2 <sup>nd</sup>	Yes	No	Abstain
Timothy M. M	cGonigle	✓		✓		
Scott Boyd			✓	✓.		
Matthew B. M	cConnell			$\checkmark$		

04/13/2023 4

## **GRANTS**

Chief Clerk			Mercer Co	Mercer County Board of Commissioners			
Attest:							
ivioved.	With Wicdor	iigic		Seconded	·	n. boyu	
Moved:	Mr. McGor	ijgle		Seconded	· N	1r. Boyd	
Motion to adjo	ourn.						
<b>Questions of t</b> interchange at		=				development a	at the
Public Comme	<b>nt:</b> None.						
Recess to Sala	ry Board						
New Business:	None.						
Old Business:	None.						
Scott Boyd Matthew B. M	cConnell			<b>√</b>			
Timothy M. Mo	Gonigle	✓		Yes	No □ -		
RESOLUTION a	dopted:	Moved	2 <sup>nd</sup>	Vac	No	Abstain	
Approve applic DEP approved calendar year.							
	400 Mar	Carson Buildir Rket Street Irg, PA 17101					
# <b>2023-179</b>	Pennsylv	GRANTOR  Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection		\$39,000.00 Estimated	DATE RANGE 01/01/2022—12/31/2022		

04/13/2023 5